
**Beginning May 9 the Judicial Branch will post responses to as many of the submitted 
questions as possible by 4:30 p.m. each day.  Although the question numbers may not be 
in sequence, all questions will be answered.  A document with all questions and 
responses in sequence will be posted once all questions are responded to** 

 

May 16, 2007 

 

32.  Pg. 32, Sect G, #2: “The proposed solution must be capable of utilizing Data 
Transfer Facilities”. – Please define Data Transfer Facilities. 

Response:  Data Transfer Facilities would be secure ftp sites or other such secure 
transfer facilities. 

 

36.  Section 2.29 indicates that the vendor must provide an unlimited user license for 
the EDMS.  Can you please clarify?  Are you looking for a site license for the 
EDMS software?  If so, what is the total number of expected users that should be 
considered as potential users? 

  “2.29. Toolsets  

The toolsets involved with the implementation of the requirements of 
this RFP must be included as a deliverable under a perpetual, 
royalty-free license for use by an unlimited number of the State’s 
employees or its agents in performing EDMS related activities.” 

Response:  As stated the license for the toolsets must be included with the 
requirements listed in section 2.29 for an unlimited number of State’s employees 
or it’s agent. 

 

121.  3.3 – D4 - In a previous section the court refers to the desire to own and control 
the servers the solution is running on.  We have seen some courts where the 
bandwidth and network availability time is not as strong as it could be.  Does the 
court desire to use a collocation facility with high bandwidth redundant power, 
load balancing, and off-site backup as part of the cost proposal or optionally part 
of the proposal? 

Response:  You have read the previous section mentioned in your question 
correctly. 



 

124. Section 2.22, Release of Claims: Is it the State’s intention for this section to 
preclude a vendor from filing a bid protest in accordance with applicable law? 

Response:  The vendor asks whether section 2.22 precludes a vendor from filing a 
bid protest under applicable law. The Judicial Branch does not intend that 
provision would preclude a bid protest under applicable law, if any. 

 

125. Section 2.24.A.2, Drafting the Proposal: Does the term “Amendment” as used in 
the context of this section apply to a scenario other than a proposal that is 
submitted, subsequently withdrawn and resubmitted with changes appropriately 
marked and initialed (all prior to the proposal due date)? 

Response:  No. 

 

126. Section 3.4.C.2: Please provide a definition for “Project Principal”. 

Response:  Those persons that may work for the selected vendor on the contract. 

 

132. Page 38, 5.a – are the estimates requested for the State to implement each 
proposed phase of the integration implementation schedule or for the vendor to 
do so? Also, the section mentions estimates to complete each phase in the 
Contractor’s workplan – please confirm that the workplan will only include the 
first phase for the three court pilot.  

Response:  Question # 1 - for the vendor to do so. Question # 2 - the work plan is 
for the pilots as well as entire implementation. However, this may be revised 
based on funding and staffing levels for both the selected vendor and the Judicial 
Branch. 

 

209.Does the Judicial Branch have access to any existing software licenses within the 
Judiciary or within the rest of State government which can be leveraged to 
provide Security, Workflow, Forms, Document Repository, database or other 
similar technology.   



Response:  The Judicial Branch licenses a variety of Oracle products (RDBMS, 
Application Server Software, Grid Control), and Microsoft Office Products, Lotus 
Notes DomDoc, and OnBase, as well as other standard off the shelf products. 

 

217. Pg. 26, Item 10:  SAN – In order to size the amount of storage needed for the 
SAN, can the State indicate the storage requirements that need to be provided for 
and the number of years in which the State wants to purchase in advance for?  
Would it be acceptable for the vendor to indicate the amount of SAN storage 
needed and request that the State purchase the SAN directly? 

Response:  Question # 1 – Please refer to the answer to Question # 38. Question # 
2 – Please refer to the answer to Question # 214, sub-Question #3. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


